Total funds $   370,417

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

- 18 -

Note 14. ENDOWMENT FUNDS (continued)

The Organization had the following changes in endowment net assets for the years ended December
31, 2022 and 2023:

 Without donor
restrictions

Endowment net assets,
   December 31, 2021 $   400,000
Investment loss, net (29,583)
Contributions -
Appropriation of endowment
   for expenditure -
Endowment net assets,
   December 31, 2022 $   370,417
Investment loss, net 28,448
Contributions -
Appropriation of endowment
   for expenditure -
Endowment net assets,
   December 31, 2023 $   398,865

Note 15. PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENT

Operating lease expense was found to have been incorrectly calculated resulting in the
overstatement of right of use assets and lease liabilities for the year ended December 31, 2022. An
adjustment was made to these financials to correct those overstatements the net effect of which are
detailed below:

 Amounts as

Previously
Reported Adjustments

Amounts as
Restated

Statement of Financial Position
   Operating right-of-use asset, net of
   accumulated amortization

817,082 (300,446) 516,636

   Operating lease liability 178,391 (61,485) 116,906
   Operating lease liability, net of
   current portion

651,539 (244,066) 407,473

   Net assets, without donor restrictions 961,920 5,105 967,025

Statement of Activities
   Management and general expenses 1,701,931 (5,105) 1,696,826
   Change in net assets 106,653 5,105 111,758

Statement of Functional Expenses
   Lease expense 79,795 (5,105) 74,690

Statement of Cash Flows
   Change in net assets 106,653 5,105 111,758
   Amortization of right-of-use asset 74,690 5,105 79,795

	Excel
	word